

**HUAWEI WATCH *Kid***

**Safety Information**

## Safety information

**Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2015. All rights reserved.**


No part of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without prior written consent of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. and its affiliates ("Huawei").

The product described in this manual may include copyrighted software of Huawei and possible licensors. Customers shall not in any manner reproduce, distribute, modify, decompile, disassemble, decrypt, extract, reverse engineer, lease, assign, or sublicense the said software, unless such restrictions are prohibited by applicable

laws or such actions are approved by respective copyright holders.

## Trademarks and Permissions



HUAWEI , HUAWEI , and  are trademarks or registered trademarks of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

The *Bluetooth*<sup>®</sup> word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by *Bluetooth SIG, Inc.* and any use of such marks by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. is under license.

Other trademarks, product, service and company names mentioned may be the property of their respective owners.

## **Notice**

Some features of the product and its accessories described herein rely on the software installed, capacities and settings of local network, and therefore may not be activated or may be limited by local network operators or network service providers.

Thus, the descriptions herein may not exactly match the product or its accessories which you purchase.

Huawei reserves the right to change or modify any information or specifications contained in this manual without prior notice and without any liability.

## **DISCLAIMER**

ALL CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL ARE PROVIDED "AS

IS". EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE MADE IN RELATION TO THE ACCURACY, RELIABILITY OR CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL HUAWEI BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS, REVENUE, DATA, GOODWILL SAVINGS OR ANTICIPATED SAVINGS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH LOSSES ARE FORSEEABLE OR NOT.

THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY (THIS LIMITATION SHALL NOT

APPLY TO LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE LAW PROHIBITS SUCH A LIMITATION) OF HUAWEI ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED IN THIS MANUAL SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMERS FOR THE PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT.

### **Import and Export Regulations**

Customers shall comply with all applicable export or import laws and regulations and be responsible to obtain all necessary governmental permits and licenses in order to export, re-export or import the product mentioned in this manual including the software and technical data therein.

## **OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE NOTICE**

Your device contains open source software. After pairing it with your phone, read the OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE NOTICE using the app.

### **Privacy Policy**

To better understand how we protect your personal information, please see the privacy policy at <http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy>.

### **Safety information**

This section contains important information about the operation of your device. It also contains information about how to use the device safely. Read this information carefully before using your device.

## **Electronic device**

Do not use your device if using the device is prohibited. Do not use the device if doing so causes danger or interference with other electronic devices.

## **Interference with medical equipment**

- Follow rules and regulations set forth by hospitals and health care facilities. Do not use your device where prohibited.
- The device generates radio waves which may affect the normal operation of personal medical devices such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, and hearing aids. When using the device, keep it at least 15 cm away from such medical devices.



## **Areas with flammables and explosives**

- Do not use the device where flammables or explosives are stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical plant, for example). Using your device in these environments increases the risk of explosion or fire. In addition, follow the instructions indicated in text or symbols.
- Do not store or transport the device in containers with flammable liquids, gases, or explosives.

## **Traffic security**

- RF signals may affect the electronic systems of motor vehicles. For more information, consult the vehicle manufacturer.
- Do not place the device over the air bag or in the air bag deployment area in a motor vehicle. Doing so may hurt you

because of the strong force when the air bag inflates.

- Wireless devices may interfere with the airplane's flight system. Do not use your device where wireless devices are not allowed according to the airplane company's regulations.

## **Operating environment**

- Avoid damp environments. Avoid magnetic fields. Using the device in these environments may result in circuit malfunctions.
- Do not use your device during thunderstorms to protect your device against any danger caused by lightning.
- Ideal operating temperatures are 0°C to +35°C. Ideal storage temperatures are -20°C to +35°C. Extreme heat or cold may damage your device or accessories.

- Do not expose your device to direct sunlight (such as on a car dashboard) for prolonged periods.
- Keep the device away from sources of heat and fire, such as a heater, microwave oven, stove, water heater, radiator, or candle.
- To avoid damaging the device or harming yourself, do not allow pins or other sharp metal objects to come into contact with the speaker, microphone, or charging port.
- Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the device or accessories. Doing so may result in damage or explosion.

### **Waterproof and dustproof**

- The device has been tested in specific environments and is waterproof and dustproof (complying with international standard

IEC 60529, IP55 requirements). It can be used normally when exercising, washing hands, or in the rain. Do not use when swimming, diving, scuba diving, or taking a shower as this may damage the device.

- Use a cloth to wipe the speaker and microphone thoroughly if the device gets wet and leave it to dry before using it again.

### **Location service precautions**

- This is a general navigation device and receiver and does not provide precise measurements.
- Location information is for reference only as it may be affected by system functions and location accuracy. Actual conditions should be considered before you make any judgment based on the

information.

## **Child safety**

The device and its accessories should only be used by children under adult supervision.

## **Accessories**

Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger or battery may cause fire, explosion or other hazards.

## **Charger safety**

- For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the devices and shall be easily accessible.
- Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the device when not in use.

- The head of the charging cable is magnetic and should not be stored near or allowed to contact other metal objects to avoid damage.
- Do not drop or cause an impact to the charger.
- If the power cable is damaged (for example, the cord is exposed or broken), or the plug loosens, stop using it at once. Continued use may lead to electric shocks, short circuits, or fire.
- Do not touch the power cord with wet hands or pull the power cord to disconnect the charger.
- Do not touch the device or the charger with wet hands. Doing so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks.
- If your charger has been exposed to water, other liquids, or

excessive moisture, take it to an authorized service center for inspection.

- Ensure that the charger meets the requirements of Clause 2.5 in IEC60950-1/EN60950-1/UL60950-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local standards.
- Connect the device only to products with the USB-IF logo or with USB-IF compliance program completion.

### **Battery safety**

- The device has a built-in, non-removable battery, do not attempt to remove the battery, otherwise the device may be damaged. To replace the battery, take the device to an authorized service center.
- Do not connect battery poles with conductors, such as keys,

jewelry, or other metal materials. Doing so may short-circuit the battery and cause injuries or burns.

- Keep the battery away from excessive heat and direct sunlight. Do not place it on or in heating devices, such as microwave ovens, stoves, or radiators. Batteries may explode if overheated.
- Do not attempt to modify or remanufacture the battery, insert foreign objects into it, or immerse or expose it to water or other liquids. Doing so may lead to fire, explosion, or other hazards.
- If the battery leaks, ensure that the electrolyte does not make direct contact with your skins or eyes. If the electrolyte touches your skins or splashes into your eyes, immediately flush with clean water and consult a doctor.



- Do not put batteries in fire as they may explode. Damaged batteries may also explode.
- Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local regulations. Improper battery use may lead to fire, explosion, or other hazards.
- Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the battery. Doing so may result in damage or explosion.
- Do not smash or pierce the battery, or expose it to high external pressure. Doing so may lead to a short circuit or overheating.
- Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.

## **Cleaning and maintenance**

- Keep the device and accessories dry. Do not attempt to dry it with

an external heat source, such as a microwave oven or hair dryer.

- Do not expose your device or accessories to extreme heat or cold. These environments may interfere with proper function and may lead to fire or explosion.
- Avoid collision, which may lead to device malfunctions, overheating, fire, or explosion.
- Do not place lighter color wrist straps on darker color clothing items to avoid dye staining.
- Before you clean or maintain the device, stop using it, stop all applications, and disconnect all cables connected to it.
- Do not use any chemical detergent, powder, or other chemical agents (such as alcohol and benzene) to clean the device or

accessories. These substances may cause damage to parts or present a fire hazard. Use a clean, soft, and dry cloth to clean the device and accessories.

- Do not place magnetic stripe cards, such as credit cards and phone cards, near the device for extended periods of time. Otherwise the magnetic stripe cards may be damaged.
- Do not dismantle or remanufacture the device and its accessories. This voids the warranty and releases the manufacturer from liability for damage. In case of damage, contact an authorized service center for assistance or repair.

## **Environmental protection**

- The device and its accessories (if included), such as the power

adapter, headset, and battery should not be disposed of with household garbage.

- Disposal of the device and its accessories is subject to local regulations. Support proper collection and recycling.

## **Usage restrictions**

The device should not be used to break state or national laws or infringe upon the lawful rights of others.

## **FCC Regulatory Compliance**

### **RF exposure requirements**

Important safety information regarding radio frequency (RF) radiation exposure:

RF exposure guidelines require that the device be used at a minimum

of 1 cm from the human face and wrist worn only. Failure to observe this guideline may result in RF exposure exceeding limits.

### **FCC statement**

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in FCC KDB 447498 and compliance with FCC RF exposure guidelines. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause

harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

**Caution:** Any changes or modifications to this device not expressly approved by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Please visit <http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline> for recently updated hotline and email address in your country or region.

## Información de seguridad

### Entorno de operación

- Las temperaturas de operación ideales oscilan entre 0 °C y +35 °C. Las temperaturas de almacenamiento ideales oscilan entre -20 °C y +35 °C. El frío o el calor extremos pueden dañar el dispositivo o los accesorios.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de calor o de generación de incendios, por ejemplo, calentadores, hornos microondas, estufas, calentadores de agua, radiadores o velas.
- Para evitar daños al dispositivo o lesiones, no permita que alfileres ni objetos de metal punzantes entren en contacto con el altavoz, el



micrófono o el puerto de carga.

## **Precauciones sobre el servicio de localización**

- Este es un dispositivo de navegación general y un receptor, y no proporciona mediciones precisas.
- La información de localización solo tiene fines de referencia, ya que podría verse afectada por la precisión de la localización y las funciones del sistema. Se deben considerar las condiciones reales antes de tomar una determinación sobre la base de la información.

## **Accesorios**

El uso de adaptadores, baterías o adaptadores de alimentación no aprobados o no compatibles pueden ocasionar incendios, explosiones u otros peligros.

## **Seguridad del cargador**

- En el caso de los dispositivos enchufables, la salida de la toma de corriente debe estar cerca de los dispositivos y debe ser de fácil acceso.
- El extremo del cable de carga es magnético y no debe guardarse cerca de objetos de metal ni debe tener contacto con ellos para evitar daños.

## **Seguridad de la batería**

- Mantenga la batería lejos del calor y del sol directo. No coloque el dispositivo sobre equipos generadores de calor ni dentro de ellos, por ejemplo, hornos microondas o radiadores. Las baterías pueden explotar si se sobrecalientan.

- Deseche las baterías usadas de acuerdo con las normas locales. El uso no adecuado de la batería puede generar incendios, explosiones u otras situaciones peligrosas.

## **Restricciones de uso**

El dispositivo no debe utilizarse para incumplir leyes estatales o nacionales ni tampoco para violar los derechos legales de otros.

La declaración de cumplimiento se puede consultar en <http://consumer.huawei.com/certification>.

## Sicherheitshinweise

### Betriebsumgebung

- Die optimale Betriebstemperatur liegt zwischen 0 °C und +35 °C. Die optimale Lagertemperatur liegt zwischen -20 °C und +35 °C. Extreme Hitze oder Kälte kann das Gerät bzw. das Zubehör beschädigen.
- Halten Sie das Gerät fern von Hitzequellen und offenen Flammen, wie z. B. einem Heizgerät, einer Mikrowelle, einem Herd, einem Wasserkocher, einer Heizung oder einer Kerze.
- Um Verletzungen und Geräteschäden zu vermeiden, lassen Sie keine Nadeln oder andere scharfen Metallobjekten in Kontakt mit

Lautsprecher, Mikrofon oder Ladeanschluss kommen.

## **Sicherheitsmaßnahmen im Hinblick auf Ortungsdienste**

- Dieses Gerät ist ein allgemeines Navigations- und Empfangsgerät und bietet keine genauen Messdaten.
- Standortinformationen dienen nur zu groben Orientierungszwecken, da sie durch Systemfunktionen und Ortungsgenauigkeit beeinträchtigt werden können. Vor jedwedem Handeln auf Basis dieser Informationen müssen die tatsächlichen Gegebenheiten berücksichtigt werden.

## **Zubehör**

Durch die Verwendung eines nicht zugelassenen oder inkompatiblen Netzadapters, Ladegeräts oder Akkus kann es zu Feuer, Explosion

und anderen Gefahren kommen. cause fire, explosion or other hazards.

### **Sicherheit des Ladegeräts**

- Für Geräte mit Stecker sollte sich die Steckdose in unmittelbarer Nähe der Geräte befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.
- Das Ladekabel ist an seinem Steckerkopf magnetisch. Um Schäden vorzubeugen, darf er nicht neben Metallobjekten oder in deren Nähe aufbewahrt werden.

### **Sicherheit des Akkus**

- Halten Sie den Akku fern von übermäßiger Hitze und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Platzieren Sie ihn nicht auf oder in Heizgeräten, wie Mikrowellen, Herden oder Heizungen. Akkus

können bei Überhitzung explodieren.

- Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Akkus gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften. Eine unsachgemäße Nutzung des Akkus kann zu einem Brand, einer Explosion oder anderen gefährlichen Situationen führen.

## **Nutzungseinschränkungen**

Das Gerät darf nicht zur Verletzung nationaler oder bundestaatlicher Gesetze sowie zur Verletzung der Rechte Dritter verwendet werden.

Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter <http://consumer.huawei.com/certification>.

## Información de seguridad

### Entorno de operación

- Las temperaturas de operación ideales oscilan entre 0 °C y +35 °C. Las temperaturas de almacenamiento ideales oscilan entre -20 °C y +35 °C. El frío o el calor extremos pueden dañar el dispositivo o los accesorios.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de calor o de generación de incendios, por ejemplo, calentadores, hornos microondas, estufas, calentadores de agua, radiadores o velas.
- Para evitar daños al dispositivo o lesiones, no permita que alfileres ni objetos de metal punzantes entren en contacto con el altavoz, el



micrófono o el puerto de carga.

## **Precauciones sobre el servicio de localización**

- Este es un dispositivo de navegación general y un receptor, y no proporciona mediciones precisas.
- La información de localización solo tiene fines de referencia, ya que podría verse afectada por la precisión de la localización y las funciones del sistema. Se deben considerar las condiciones reales antes de tomar una determinación sobre la base de la información.

## **Accesorios**

El uso de adaptadores, baterías o adaptadores de alimentación no aprobados o no compatibles pueden ocasionar incendios, explosiones u otros peligros.

## **Seguridad del cargador**

- En el caso de los dispositivos enchufables, la salida del tomacorriente debe estar cerca de los dispositivos y debe ser de fácil acceso.
- El extremo del cable de carga es magnético y no debe guardarse cerca de objetos de metal ni debe tener contacto con ellos para evitar daños.

## **Seguridad de la batería**

- Mantenga la batería lejos del calor y del sol directo. No coloque el dispositivo sobre equipos generadores de calor ni dentro de ellos, por ejemplo, hornos microondas o radiadores. Las baterías pueden explotar si se sobrecalientan.

- Deseche las baterías usadas de acuerdo con las normas locales. El uso no adecuado de la batería puede generar incendios, explosiones u otras situaciones peligrosas.

## **Restricciones de uso**

El dispositivo no debe utilizarse para incumplir leyes estatales o nacionales ni tampoco para violar los derechos legales de otros.

La declaración de cumplimiento se puede consultar en <http://consumer.huawei.com/certification>.



96724132\_01